
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 25th July, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   BASEMENT CAR PARK, THE WATER GARDENS, 
BURWOOD PLACE, LONDON, W2 2DE 

(Pages 3 - 20) 

 2.   DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 221-235 LANARK RD, LAND 
TO NORTH OF 235 LANARK RD AND LAND AT 
SCOTTISH TOWERS, MAIDA VALE, LONDON, W9 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 3.   8 GERALD ROAD, LONDON, SW1W 9EQ (Pages 33 - 56) 

 4.   4 BLENHEIM STREET, LONDON, W1S 1LB (Pages 57 - 70) 

 5.   PITCH 918, MARYLEBONE LANE, LONDON, W1C 2JG (Pages 71 - 78) 

 6.   GROUND FLOOR, 5 STATION APPROACH, 
MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 5LD 

(Pages 79 - 90) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
17 July 2017



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 25th July 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/03780/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

Basement 
Car Park 
The Water 
Gardens 
Burwood 
Place 
London 
W2 2DE 
 

Part use of basement car park as storage facility 
(Class B8) and infill of the Water Garden 
lightwells with green roofs and associated 
works. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2.  RN(s) :  

17/04304/ADFULL 
 
 
Maida Vale 

Dev Site At 221-
235 Lanark Rd, 
Land To North 
Of 235 Lanark 
Rd And Land At 
Scottish Towers 
Maida Vale 
London 
W9 
 

Details of revised front and rear elevation 
design treatment pursuant to Condition 4 
of planning permission dated 29 April 2016 
(15/11007/FULL). 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Approve details. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/03902/FULL 
and 
17/03903/LBC 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

8 Gerald 
Road 
London 
SW1W 9EQ 
 

Demolition of existing conservatory and erection 
of new lower ground floor rear extension and 
three storey closet wing rear extension, re-build 
mansard top floor and roof. Lowering of floor 
level underneath main internal staircase to 
create new WC. Re-build front steps, new rear 
garden landscaping, repair and refurbish front 
facade and railings, and re-build of non-original 
front metal step. 

 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4.  RN(s) :  

17/01863/FULL 
17/02636/TCH 
 
West End 

4 Blenheim 
Street 
London 
W1S 1LB 
 

1. Installation of an openable shopfront. 
2. Use of an area of the public highway 

measuring 1.0m x 4.4m for the placing of 
2 tables and 4 chairs in connection 
ground floor restaurant (Class A3).   

 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional permission. 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 25th July 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5.  RN(s) :  

17/03303/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

Pitch 918  
Marylebone 
Lane 
London 
W1C 2JG 
 

Retention of retail (Class A1) kiosk (for 12 months) 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Renew planning permission (for one year) 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
6.  RN(s) :  

17/02723/TCH 
 
 
Regent's Park 

Ground Floor 
5 Station 
Approach 
Marylebone 
Road 
London 
NW1 5LD 
 

Use of the public highway (area measuring 
0.68m x 6.6m) for the placing of two tables and 
four chairs in connection with Pret-A-Manger. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 July 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Basement Car Park, The Water Gardens, Burwood Place, London, 
W2 2DE,   

Proposal Part use of basement car park as storage facility (Class B8) and infill of 
the Water Garden lightwells with green roofs and associated works. 

Agent Deloittes 

On behalf of Church Commissioners for England and Safestore Ltd 

Registered Number 17/03780/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

2 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The Water Gardens are an unlisted estate, located within the Bayswater Conservation Area and on the 
west side of Edgware Road.  It comprises a basement parking level with a two level podium above, 
containing A class and office uses.  Three, 12 storey residential towers are located above the podium.   
 
Permission is sought for the use of part of the basement car park as a storage facility (Use Class B8), 
infill of lightwells to this basement area with green roofs and associated works. 
 
The application has received objection from three neighbouring residents. They are primarily 
concerned with security, ownership and potential harm to the character of the Water Gardens.  
 
The key issues are: 
 

- The impact of the loss of the basement car park on the surrounding highways and parking 
network.  

- The impact of the proposed used on the amenity of neighbouring residents.  
- The impact of the infilling of the courtyard voids on the character and appearance of the site 

and this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 
The proposal does not result in unacceptable impacts upon residential amenity or the local highway 
network.  The proposed development accords with relevant policies in the Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) and Westminster’s City Plan (the City Plan) and is recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions set out in the draft decision letter. 

 
  

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 
 
3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                   
[...]
rrect ownership certificate had been 
provided to the City Council.  

  
In relation to the draining of the ponds, this is not proposed by the applicant as part of this 
application and has taken place as part of recent maintenance work.  It is understood that 
the ponds will be refilled.  
 

8.8 London Plan 
 
This application raises no strategic issues. 
 

8.9 National Policy/Guidance Considerations 
 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Highways Planning Manager, dated 30 June 2017 
3. Response from Waste project Officer, dated 25 May 2017 
4. Letter from occupier of Edinburgh House, 40 Great Portaland Street, dated 27 June 

2017 
5. Letter from occupier of 136 The Water Gardens, Burwood Place, dated 4 June 2017 
6. Letter from occupier of 136 The Water Gardens, Burwood Place, dated 7 June 2017  

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 12



 Item No. 

 1 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 

 
Existing Basement Plan 

 

 
Proposed Basement Plan 

 

Page 13



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
Existing Ground Floor Plan 

 

 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 14



 Item No. 

 1 
 

 
Example of Existing Lightwell 

 

 
Example of Proposed Lightwell 

 

Page 15



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Basement Car Park, The Water Gardens, Burwood Place, London, W2 2DE,  
  
Proposal: Part use of basement car park as storage facility (Class B8) and infill of the Water 

Garden courtyard voids with green roofs
[...]
 Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 
  
  
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
   

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 July 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 8 Gerald Road, London, SW1W 9EQ  

Proposal Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of new lower ground 
floor rear extension and three storey closet wing rear extension, re-build 
mansard top floor and roof. Lowering of floor level underneath main 
internal staircase to create new WC. Re-build front steps, new rear 
garden landscaping, repair and refurbish front facade and railings, and 
re-build of non-original front metal step. 

Agent Mr Johnny Holland / Hackett Holland Ltd 

On behalf of Mr Tom Busher 

Registered Number 17/03902/FULL and 
17/03903/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

5 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Belgravia 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1. Grant conditional permission conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 
letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
8 Gerald Road is a grade II listed, mid-terraced, early nineteenth century townhouse located within the 
Belgravia Conservation Area. 
 
Permission and listed building consent are sought for the demolition of the existing conservatory and 
erection of a new lower ground floor rear extension and three storey closet wing rear extension; 
re-build mansard top floor and roof; lowering of floor level underneath main internal staircase to create 
new WC; re-build front steps, new rear garden landscaping, repair and refurbish front facade and 
railings, and re-build of non-original front metal step; and internal alterations. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 
 

- the impact of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the listed building 
and the character and appearance of the Belgravia Conservation Area; and 

- the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
For the reasons set out in this report, the proposed development is considered to accord with relevant 
policies within the Unitary Development Plan adopted in January 2007 (the UDP) and Westminster’s 
City Plan adopted in November 2016 (the City Plan). As such, it is recommended that planning 
permission and listed building consent are granted, subject to the conditions set out in the draft 
decision letter. 
 

 
  

Page 34



 Item No. 

 3 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  
 
 
  

Page 35



 Item No. 

 3 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

 
View from the front  

 
 

Page 36



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

 
View from the rear  

 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 37



 Item No. 

 3 
 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

HISTORIC ENGLAND: 
Authorised to determine the application for listed building consent – the application should 
be determined in accordance with national and local policy guidance, and on the basis of 
the City Council’s specialist conservation advice.  

 
BELGRAVIA RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION: 
Any response received to be reported verbally 
 
BELGRAVIA NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM: 
Any response received to be reported verbally 
 
THE BELGRAVIA SOCIETY: 
Any response received to be reported verbally 

 
ARBORICULTURAL SECTION: 
No objection, subject to condition to ensure a replacement tree is planted in the rear 
garden. 
 
BUILDING CONTROL: 
The structural method statement is considered acceptable.  
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 11 
Total No. of replies: 1  
No. of objections: 1 
No. in support: 0 
 
One objection on the following grounds: 
 
Design: 
- the extension would be bulky, out of character with the area and would damage the 

rhythm of the terrace. 
 
Amenity: 
- loss of light to 10 Gerald Road. 
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
6.1 The Application Site  

 
8 Gerald Road is a grade II listed, mid-terraced, early nineteenth century townhouse 
located within the Belgravia Conservation Area. The property comprises lower ground, 
ground, two upper storeys and a mansard. 
 

6.2 Recent Relevant History 

Page 38



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
On 29 November 2010 planning permission and listed building consent was granted for 
erection of a single storey conservatory to rear lower ground/ ground floor level and 
construction of new parapet wall and associated internal alterations. 

 
7. THE PROPOSAL 

 
Permission and listed building consent are sought for the demolition of the existing 
conservatory and erection of a new lower ground floor rear extension and three storey 
closet wing rear extension, re-build mansard top floor and roof; lowering of floor level 
underneath main internal staircase to create new WC; re-build front steps, new rear 
garden landscaping, repair and refurbish front facade and railings, and re-build of 
non-original front metal step; and internal alterations. 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 
The application property is a single family dwellinghouse and the additional residential 
floorspace created would enlarge the existing home.  
 

8.2 Townscape and Design  
 
The building is an early nineteenth century mid-terraced house forming part of the Grade II 
listed terrace, 4-24 Gerald Road within the Belgravia Conservation Area. 
[...]
Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 
The net additional gross internal floorspace would be 11sqm and, as this is less than 
100sqm, the application is not liable for Mayoral or City Council CIL. 
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
The application is of insufficient scale to trigger the requirement of an EIA. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form. 
2. Letter from Historic England, dated 15 May 2017 
3. Memorandum from Tree Section, dated 21 June 2017 

Page 43



 Item No. 

 3 
 

4. Building Control email dated 17 July 2017 
5. Objection from occupier of 10 Gerald Road, London, dated 26 May 2017. 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  AMANDA JACKSON BY EMAIL AT ajackson@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 45



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
Existing and Proposed First and Second Floor Plans 

 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Front Elevation 

 

Page 47



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Rear Elevation 

 

Page 48



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 
Existing and Proposed Section 

 

Page 49



 Item No. 

 3 
 

 

Page 50



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 8 Gerald Road, London, SW1W 9EQ 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of new lower ground floor rear 

extension and three storey closet wing rear extension, re-build mansard top floor and 
roof. Lowering of floor level underneath main internal staircase to create new WC. 
Re-build front steps, new rear garden landscaping, repair and refurbish front facade 
and railings, and re-build of non-original front metal step. 

  
Reference: 17/03902/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: BGR-00 
[...]
opfront. 
2. Use of an area of the public highway measuring 1.0m x 4.4m for 

the placing of 2 tables and 4 chairs in connection ground floor 
restaurant (Class A3).   

Agent Hide Studio Ltd 

On behalf of 4 Blenheim Street 

Registered Number 1. 17/01863/FULL 
2. 17/02636/TCH 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
21 March 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

1. 2 March 2017    
2. 24 March 2017        

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission 
 

2. Grant conditional permission 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
These applications are made on behalf of a restaurant situated on the northern side of Blenheim Street 
which adjoins Woodstock Street. Together they form L shaped streets that link Oxford Street and New 
Bond Street situated in the heart of the West End. The site lies within the Core CAZ. The basement and 
ground floors are currently vacant and are being fitted out for restaurant (Class A3) purposes. The 
upper 1st to 4th floors are in hotel use which also occupies the upper floors of No 3 Blenheim Street 
adjacent.   
 
Application 1: Permission is sought for the installation of a timber framed shopfront comprising 
openable timber framed folding windows above a fixed stallriser. 
 
Application 2: Use of an area of highway measuring 1m x 4.4m for the placing of tables and chairs.  
 
The key issues for consideration are design and amenity issues for application 1 and amenity and 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
highways issues for application 2. No objections have been received to either of the applications.  
 
 
With regards to application 1, fully openable shopfronts are contrary to the City Council's urban design 
and conservation policies DES 5 and DES 9 and the supplementary planning guidance documents, 
'Shopfronts, Blinds and Signs' and ‘Food and drink Premises’. An opening shopfront often has folding 
or sliding doors, which, when open, create an opening in the shop frontage w
[...]
given every opportunity to submit an application which 
is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered 
to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 
The lettering on the canopy has 'deemed' consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control 
of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. This means that you do not need to apply for 
planning permission for the canopy. However, if you want to light up the lettering by spotlight or 
other means, you will need to apply for 'express' consent under the advertisement regulations. 
And if you remove the lettering, the canopy will require planning permission.  (I43AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 4 Blenheim Street, London, W1S 1LB 
  
Proposal: Use of an area of the public highway measuring 1.0m X 4.4m for the placing of 2 

tables and 4 chairs in connection ground floor restaurant (Class A3).   
  
Reference: 17/02636/TCH 
  
Plan Nos:  076.251 

 
  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You must not put the tables and chairs in any other position than that shown on drawing 076.251.  (C25AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminst
[...]
ppropriate, further guidance was offered 
to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
You cannot put tables and chairs in the area unless you have a street trading licence. If you want 
to know about the progress of your application for a licence, you can contact our Licensing 
Service on 020 7641 8549. If you apply for a licence and then decide to change the layout of the 
tables and chairs, you may have to apply again for planning permission. You can discuss this with 
the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter., , Please remember that once 
you have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the agreed area at all times.  
(I47AB)  

   
3 

 
You must keep the tables and chairs within the area shown at all times. We will monitor this 
closely and may withdraw your street trading licence if you put them outside this area.  (I48AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

25 July 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report Pitch 918 , Marylebone Lane, London, W1C 2JG  

Proposal Retention of retail (Class A1) kiosk (for 12 months) 

Agent Mr Steven Burney 

On behalf of Mr Steven Burney 

Registered Number 17/03303/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 May 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

13 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade N/a 

Conservation Area N/a 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Renew planning permission (for one year) 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Permission is sought for the retention of a retail street trading kiosk for a temporary period of 1 year. 
The kiosk is situated on the n
[...]
nce when open and trading. 
 
New West End Company: 
Any response to be reported verbally  

 
Highways Planning Manager: 
No objection   
 
Cleansing 
No objection   
 
Adjoining Owners / Occupiers No. Consulted: 3 
Total No. of replies: 1  
No. of objections: 1 
No. in support: 0 
 
Debenhams Retail PLC  
Objection; this is the prime retail location of the West End and development should be 
designed to enhance and improve the area. The kiosk is unsightly and offers low grade 
souvenirs which are available in many other outlets. It adds nothing to Oxford Street's 
retail offer while detracting from the character and appearance of the locality. 
This part of Oxford Street suffers from extremely heavy pedestrian flows which will 
increase with the opening of Crossrail and need to be managed. The kiosk is detrimental 
to the safety and functioning of the area. 
 
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 

 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Response from Marylebone Association, dated 5 July 2017 
3. Letter from Debenhams Retail PLC, 10 Brock Street, dated 30 May 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MICHAEL WALTON  BY EMAIL AT mwalton @westminster.gov.uk. 
 

Page 74



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
  

 
 
    

Page 75



 Item No. 

 5 
 
  
  DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address: Pitch 918 , Marylebone Lane, London, W1C 2JG 
 
Proposal: Retention of retail (Class A1) kiosk (for 12 months) 
 
Plan Nos: A1 17/15 
 
Case Officer: Robert Ayton    Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2978 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by t
[...]
ret-A-Manger (Europe) Limited 

Registered Number 17/02723/TCH Date amended/ 
completed 

 
12 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

28 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Dorset Square 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional approval. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Permission is sought for use of the public highway area measuring 0.68m x 6.6m for the placing of two 
tables and four chairs in connection with Pret-A-Manager. 
 
Comments have been received from the St. Marylebone Society, four individual local residents and 
from the chairman of Chiltern Court (Baker Street) Residents Limited. The objections have been made 
on grounds including increase of congestion and obstruction of safe pedestrian movement. 
 
The main issues in this case are: 
 

• The impact on the neighbouring amenity 
• The impact upon pedestrian movement 

 
Following comments received from Transport for London, the number of tables and chairs were 
reduced from 5 tables and 10 chairs to the current proposal. No further objections were received 
following re-consultation on the revised scheme. Following this revision, it is considered that the 
proposed development accords with relevant policies in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 
 
Westminster’s City Plan (the City Plan) and is therefore acceptable in amenity and highway terms. As 
such, the application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out in the draft decision 
letter. 

 
  

Page 80



 Item No. 

 6 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
   
 
  

Page 81


[...]
dens, Burwood Place, London, W2 2DE
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 Development Site At 221-235 Lanark Rd, Land To North Of 235 Lanark Rd And Land At Scottish Towers, Maida Vale, London, W9
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	The site is located on the western side of Lanark Road at its northern end, extending from adjacent to No.201 Lanark Road to where it abuts the rear of 1 Carlton Vale (on the corner of Carlton Vale and Lanark Road).  The site comprises of a number of ...
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 8 Gerald Road, London, SW1W 9EQ
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	HISTORIC ENGLAND:
	Authorised to determine the application for listed building consent – the application should be determined in accordance with national and local policy guidance, and on the basis of the City Council’s specialist conservation advice.
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 4 Blenheim Street, London, W1S 1LB
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 Pitch 918, Marylebone Lane, London, W1C 2JG
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	6 Ground Floor, 5 Station Approach, Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5LD
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) held on 
Tuesday 25th July, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, 
Jason Williams and Iain Bott. 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support.  
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting.  Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored.  Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Harvey declared that, as a long-standing councillor, she knew other 

Councillors and various amenity societies, who had made representations.  
She was married to Councillor David Harvey who is a Cabinet Member.  In 
respect of Item 2 she had previously been a Governor at St George’s School 
and was associated with setting up the Dolphin Square Foundation.  In 
respect of Item 3 she knew John Nash who was closely associated with 
Pimlico Academy which operated in her ward. 

 
2.3 Councillor Iain Bott declared that Item 5 was in his ward. 
 
2.4 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared he knew members of the various amenity 

societies who had been consulted.  Item 2 was considered by a Sub-
Committee on which he had sat and Item 4 was in his ward. 

 



 
2 

 

2.5 Councillor Jason Williams stated that he had sat on Sub-Committees which 
considered Items 2 and 5 before. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 BASEMENT CAR PARK, THE WATER GARDENS, BURWOOD PLACE, 

LONDON, W2 2DE 
 
Part use of basement car park as storage facility (Class B8) and infill of the Water 
Garden lightwells with green roofs and associated works. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted subject to additional conditions 
requiring the hours of operation to be limited to 8am to 11pm 7 days a week and that 
a member of staff be present during opening hours; also that the garden roofs must 
be maintained to the satisfaction of the Council in perpetuity. 
 
2 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 221-235 LANARK RD, LAND TO NORTH OF 235 

LANARK RD AND LAND AT SCOTTISH TOWERS, MAIDA VALE, 
LONDON, W9 

 
Details of revised front and rear elevation design treatment pursuant to 
Condition 4 of planning permission dated 29 April 2016 (15/11007/FULL). 
 
Late representations from Councillor Prendergast and local residents were tabled. 
 
RESOLVED: That details be approved.  An informative be added asking the 
applicant to consider greening the rear wall of the Sports Centre, with a Virginia 
creeper or suchlike. 
 
3 8 GERALD ROAD, LONDON, SW1W 9EQ 
 
Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of new lower ground floor 
rear extension and three storey closet wing rear extension, re-build mansard top 
floor and roof. Lowering of floor level underneath main internal staircase to create 
new WC. Re-build front steps, new rear garden landscaping, repair and refurbish 
front facade and railings, and re-build of non-original front metal step. 
 
During the course of the presentation officers tabled the draft listed building consent 
letter which had been omitted from the papers. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted, listed building consent to be subject to the conditions set out in the 
tabled draft decision letter. 

 



 
3 

 

2.  That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 

 
4 4 BLENHEIM STREET, LONDON, W1S 1LB 
 
1.  Installation of an openable shopfront. 
 
2.  Use of an area of the public highway measuring 1.0m x 4.4m for 
 the placing of 2 tables and 4 chairs in connection ground floor restaurant 
 (Class A3). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That in respect of Application 1 consideration be deferred to enable the 

applicant to explore the possibility of raising the stallriser. 
 
2.  That in respect of Application 2 conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 PITCH 918, MARYLEBONE LANE, LONDON, W1C 2JG 
 
Retention of retail (Class A1) kiosk (for 12 months) 
 
RESOLVED:  That planning permission be renewed (for one year).  An informative 
to be added advising that this is most likely to be the last year that permission be 
granted as greater footfall is expected at this point in Oxford Street due to the 
opening of the close by new entrance to Bond Street Station for the Elizabeth Line. 
 
6 GROUND FLOOR, 5 STATION APPROACH, MARYLEBONE ROAD, 

LONDON, NW1 5LD 
 
Use of the public highway (area measuring 0.68m x 6.6m) for the placing 
of two tables and four chairs in connection with Pret-A-Manger. 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional approval be granted subject to an additional condition 
requiring a barrier surround being placed around the tables and chairs to the 
satisfaction of the Council. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.53pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


